

NO. 16-56307

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE EASYSAVER REWARDS LITIGATION

Bradley Berentson, Gina Bailey, Grant Jenkins, Josue Romero,
Christopher Dickey, Daniel Cox, Jennifer Lawler, and Jonathan Walter,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Brian Perryman,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

Provide Commerce, Inc.; Encore Marketing International, Inc.; and
Regent Group, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-2094 BAS-WVG

Appellant Brian Perryman's
Opposition to Motion for Summary Affirmance and Cross-Motion for Sanctions

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Brian Perryman

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 3

I. The settlement approval violated CAFA and contradicts *Online DVD*..... 5

II. There are multiple independent non-CAFA reasons why reversal is required that are not even addressed in plaintiffs’ motion. 13

 A. *Allen v. Bedolia* requires reversal..... 13

 B. *Baby Products* and *BankAmerica* require reversal..... 15

III. As discussed in No. 13-55373, the *cy pres* violates Ninth Circuit law. 16

IV. Class counsel’s motion vexatiously multiplies proceedings and merits sanctions under 28 U.S.C. § 1927. 17

Conclusion..... 20

Proof of Service 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolia</i> , 737 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1, 13-15
<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 15-16
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 15-16
<i>Custom Vehicles, Inc. v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19-20
<i>Dardarian v. OfficeMax N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-00947-YGR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98653 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2013)	5
<i>Davis v. Cole Haan, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5718452, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151813 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013)	6
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013), <i>reversed</i> , 599 Fed. Appx. 274 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1-2, 4, 13, 17
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....5-12

Khatib v. County of Orange,
639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 15

Nachshin v. AOL,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....4-6, 9-11, 17, 20

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....14-15

Redman v. RadioShack, Inc.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....7, 10, 13, 15

Sobel v. Hertz Corp.,
No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011)..... 12

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Synfuel v. DHL Express (USA),
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....6-7, 9

Top Entm't, Inc. v. Torrejon,
351 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 18-19

True v. American Honda,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 7

United States v. Fortner,
455 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 18

United States v. Hooton,
693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982).....2-3, 17

Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.,
No. 3:09-CV-590,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51874 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011) 8

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1712 6-8, 12-13
28 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c) 7
28 U.S.C. § 1712(e) 12
28 U.S.C. § 1927 3, 17-18
Fed. R. App. Proc. 2 3, 20
Fed. R. App. Proc. 27 17-19
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28 17-18
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32 18-19
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a) 17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) 12-13

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07(b) (2010) 15
Erichson, Howard,
Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action Settlements,
92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. -- (forthcoming 2017) 1-2, 10, 20
Federal Judicial Center,
Managing Class Action Litig.: A Pocket Guide for Judges (3d ed. 2010) 10

Leslie, Christopher R., <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 UCLA L. REV. 991 (2002)	10
Redish, Martin H. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010).....	16
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	6, 11-12
Tharin, James & Brian Blockovich, <i>Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1443 (2005).....	12
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1988).....	5
